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Senator T'wina Nobles - 28th LD 
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Glen Morgan 

Complaint Description 

Glen Morgan reported via the portal 
(Thu, 24 Oct 2024 at 10:18 AM) 
  
To whom it may concern, 
  
It has come to my attention that State Senator T’wina Nobles from the 28th Legislative District has violated Washington State’s 
campaign finance laws (RCW 42.17A) every year she has been involved in the political process.  The details of this violation are 
as follows: 
  
1) Successful attempt to conceal critical financial information from the public by deceiving the public with false Financial 
Public Disclosure Reports (Violation of RCW 42.17A.700) 
  
In this case, Senator Nobles exposed her own prolific violation of this statute by sharing a post on her social media account, 
revealing that at least two different debts, one $40,898.48 and the other one for $61,814.39 was forgiven, presumably 
under some type of Federal student debt forgiveness loan and she was able to wipe these debts totaling over $102,712.87 
in late 2023.  While I am personally happy that Senator Nobles was able to convince someone else to wipe away her debt 
and these loans, unfortunately, she willfully decided to conceal this large debt from the public on every Financial Affairs 
form (F1) that she filed with the PDC going back before the 5 year statute of limitations. 
  
I’ve attached the last 5 years of F1 reports that were falsified by this State Senator to conceal the truth from the public 
(attached for staff convenience).  
  
This is critical information that remained concealed by this State Senator who was in a position of authority and influence in 
government during this time to influence public policy and advocate for public policy which would have the impact of 
benefiting her personally.  She could do this, of course, and probably does so on a regular basis, but in this example, she 
should still not file fraudulent documents and follow the law and reveal the truth so that the public knows or is at least 
aware of the potential conflict of interest and self-interest this high profile elected official would have to influence and 
legislate public policy. 
  
While I do frequently catch elected officials falsifying these documents, these are generally challenging violations to uncover 
and it is generally possible for elected officials like this one to conceal the truth and file fraudulent illegal forms for years in an 
effort to deceive the public and conceal the truth.  In this case, this elected Senator had years to correct the record and self-
report, but she chose to violate the law every year and continue her illegal actions.  This is sad and unfortunate, but I believe 
the Public Disclosure Commission needs to take this seriously.  
  
Obviously, if we fail to apply the law for open and flagrant violations like this and fail to impose penalties on a powerful state 
senator like this, then we only encourage more fraudulent and illegal behavior with other candidates and incumbent 
politicians in the future 
  
For the record, this incumbent is currently running for office, so she has successfully concealed the truth from the public 
through multiple election cycles now and appears poised to succeed in concealing the truth moving forward. Additionally, I am 
concerned that if this politician is willing to so blatantly commit fraudulent behavior like this and flaunt it on her social media 
accounts, then I am concerned there is much more information concealed from the public, and PDC staff should address any 
additional concealed information in their correspondence with this incumbent politician. 
  
  
Best Regards, 
  
Glen Morgan 
 

What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
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The public has a right to know when an elected official has concealed the truth from the public and filed fraudulent documents 
concealing the truth, and particularly when that elected official is a state senator, is well aware of the law, and appears to be 
openly flaunting these violations and her lawbreaking on her social media accounts. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
I've only attached the two most recent F1 forms and her social media account post. 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
Everyone involved in this debt wipe out and the politician who concealed the truth and filed the fraudulent forms 

Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that information 
provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 

























 


